In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the AM 1
Insolvency (England &

raRIRdeSINE - Notice of administrator's progress report

Companies House

THURSDAY

*ABXX40M4*
A09 #444

18/01/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

conryrnie [0 [ 4[4[ 8] o[ o[ 8 7

2 Filling in this form

Company name i full ‘Gen_x IT Ltd

Plaase complete in typescript or in
beld black capitals,

:

u Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Julien

Surname Irving

I Administrator’s address

Building name/number ‘ Leonard Curtis

Street | Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
| Spinningfields

Post town [ Manchester

County/Region i

oot [W[3] [3[BIZ] [

Country |

u Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s) Andrew © Other administrator

Sumame Poxon g: gttizf :ch::?q?s:?a:cealrl s sbout

I Administrator's address @

Building name/number | Leonard Curtis ® Other administrator

Sireet [Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street snotherscmetton
|Spinningﬂe|ds

Post town | Manchester

County/Region I

o (W[5 38z [

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
f1[s [ofe [2[of1[7
Al [l [alolilT

Progress report

' | 1 attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X e\

Signature date

16 Tolt  Talolils

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do nat have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

l“"“’“ "™ Rachel Cooke

@ Where to send

Company name

Leonard Curtis

Address

Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street

Spinningfields

|
|
[ Manchester

Post town

County/Region

ﬁfﬁﬁrﬁﬁﬁfﬁr

lnx

Telephone

0161 831 9999
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infoermation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

You have attached the required documents.

You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been providad free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

GEN-XITLTD

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 04480097
Court Ref: 2030 of 2016
Manchester District Registry of the High Court

Joint Administrators’ fourth progress report in accordance
with Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report period
13 June 2017 to 12 December 2017

16 January 2018

Leonard Curtis
Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ
Tel: 0161 831 9999 Fax: 0161 831 9080
General email: recovery@leonardeurtis.co.uk
Ref: M/38/RLCINGB29K/1010



GEN-X IT LTD ~ iN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

4 Progress of the Administration

5 Assets Still To Be Realised

6 Investigations

7 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

8 Joint Administrators’ Expenses

9 Estimated Qutcome for Creditors

10 Matters Still to be Dealt With

11 Extensions to the Administration

12 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Surnmary of Jaint Administrators’ Approved Proposals

B Summary of RBSIF's and the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 13 June
2017 to 12 December 2017, and cumulative from 20 January 2016 to 12 December 2017

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Period from 13 June 2017 to 12 December 2017 and
Description of Time Spent

D Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Period from 20 January 2016 to 12 December 2017,
Incorporating a Comparison with the Joint Administrators’ Revised Fees Estimate

E Summary of Joint Administrators’ Expenses for the Period from 13 June 2017 to 12 December 2017, incorporating
a Comparison with the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

F Estimated Outcome Statement

G Leonard Curtis Policy regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

H Proof of Debt Form

Notice of Extension of Period of Administration - Form AM19

Joint Administrators’ Fourth Progress Report
16 January 2018



GEN-X IT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

TO: COURT

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report has been produced in accordance with Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

1.2

2.1

22

23

2.4

25

26

27

{“the Rules”} to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration of Gen-X IT Ltd (“the
Company”} for the period from 13 June 2017 to 12 December 2017. This is the Joint Administrators' fourth
progress report to creditors.

Much of the information contained in this report encompasses the whole pericd of the Administration. Please be
aware, however, that where reference is made to “the period of this report”, this specifically means 13 June 2017
to 12 December 2017, being the period since the end of the period covered by the last progress report.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

K G Murphy and A Poxon were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company in the jurisdiction of the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry under Court number 2030 of 2016 on 20
January 2016. The Administration appointment was made by the Directors of the Company, Alan Gould and
Kelley Stewart.

K G Murphy left Leonard Curtis on 31 December 2016 and agreed to transfer the management of his insolvency
caseload to another appropriate insolvency practitioner within Lecnard Curtis. In accordance with Rules 7.10A-D
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended) an application was made to Court for an Order to remove K G Murphy
as Insolvency Practitioner on each of his cases and replace him with another insolvency practitioner of Leonard
Curtis. The Order was granted by the Court on 31 January 2017. Accordingly, K G Murphy ceased to act as Joint
Administrator of this case on 31 January 2017, and J R Irving was appointed in his place. J R Irving and A Poxon
are licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in Engfand and Wales.

The Administration is being handled by the Manchester office of Leonard Curtis, which is situated at Tower 12,
18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ.

The principal trading address of the Company was Sol House, 24 Dark Lane, Ardwick Green, Manchester M12
BFA. The business traded under its registered name.

The registered office address of the Company at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators was Sol
House, 24 Dark Lane, Ardwick Green, Manchester M12 6FA. Following the appointment, this was changed to
Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ. The registered number of the Company is
04480097,

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2} of Schedule B1 to the Inscivency Act 1986 {as amended), it should be
noted that during the period in which the Administration Order is in force, any act or function required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by all or any of the persons holding
that office.

The Company's main centre of operations is based in the UK. The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation.

Joint Administrators’ Fourth Progress Report
16 January 2018



GEN-XIT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

35

36

3.7

4.1

42

43

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ approved proposals for achieving one of the
three statutory purposes of Administration.

The Proposals were approved by the general body of creditors on 30 March 2016.

There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, the proposals during the course of the
Administration to date.

The objective of the administration is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the Company were to be wound up {without first being in administration}.

In the opinion of the Joint Administrators, this objective is likely to be achieved as there is a reasonable prospect
of a dividend being available o unsecured creditors, which would not have been the case if the Company had
been wound up without first being in administration. Any distribution to unsecured creditors is dependent upon
the finai level of realisations in the administration. Details of the assets that have been and remain to be realised
by the Joint Administrators are detailed at sections 4 and 5 below.

In the event that the objective above cannot be achieved, the third objective is to realise property in order to make
a distribution to the secured or preferential creditors.

This objective has been achieved as a distribution has been made during the Administration to the secured
creditor, RBS Invoice Finance Limited ("RBSIF”). The distribution to RBSIF has been made from book debt
realisations subject to its fixed charge security. A dividend will also be paid to the preferential creditors in due
course.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 13 June
2017 to 12 December 2017.

Directors’ Loan Accounts

As at the date of administration, each of the Company's directors had an outstanding loan account with the
Company. Following investigations by the Joint Administrators, the outstanding amounts were reconciled, and
due to the Directors’ financial positions, a settiement agreement for each Director to pay £10,000 was reached.
As at 13 June 2017, Ms Stewart had paid the amount in full, but Mr Gould still had £4,000 outstanding. For full
details, please see our previous report dated 12 July 2017.

During this reporting period, we have been in correspondence with Mr Gould regarding the outstanding balance,
which has now been received in full.

Debts subject to Inveice Discounting Facility

RBSIF helds security by way of a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets created on 22 December
2004. RBSIF provided an invoice finance facility to the Company. The Company’s indebtedness to RBSIF on our
appointment was £157,534. Further interest and charges have since been applied to the ledgers pursuant to the
terms of the agreement.

The Company held debtor tedgers in three currencies: Great British Pounds, Euros and American Dollars. Please
note that all figures stated in this section of the report are subject to currency conversion. Upon confirmation from

Joint Administrators' Fourth Progress Report
16 January 2018



GEN-X IT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

44

51

5.2

Cerberus Receivables Management {"CRM"} that collections from the ledger have been exhausted we will
confirm the overall sterling position.

Throughout the administration the Joint Administrators have been assisted in the debt collection exercise by CRM.
To date collections total approximately £159,448.10. There have been no further realisations during this reporting
period,

These funds have been used to discharge the majority of the Company's indebtedness to RBSIF. Please note
that the payments to RBSIF have been made in accordance with its fixed charge security relating to book debts.
There is currently an approximate shortfall in the facility to RBSIF totalling £2,855.77, which relates to charges
applied under the terms of the agreement.

It was initially anticipated that the Company’s indebtedness to RBSIF would be repaid in full and that a surplus
may be available for the benefit of the administration estate. CRM has subsequently advised however that the
prospect of a surplus from the financed tedger is unlikely. This is due to the majority of the remaining financed
ledger being disputed and a bad debt which is irrecoverable. No significant further recoveries are expected.

Stock

As previously reported, the Company predominantly traded in Cisco Technology, inc. (“Cisco”) products. On 13
November 2015, the Company and its directors received nofification of a claim from Cisco for trade mark
infringement and use of counterfeit goods. Despite the Directors disputing the claim, the Company was unable
to fund litigation to defend the claims whilst ensuring the continuity of trade. The Company subsequently entered
into Administration.

Whilst some stock has been sold in previous reporting periods, a quantum of stock which is alleged to be
counterfeit andfor alleged parallel import has been retained. This stock is currently in the possession of CISCO
and is likely to be used as evidence in CISCO's litigation. Following investigations, the Joint Administrators do
not believe there is any realisable value in this remaining stock for the benefit of the estate.

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED
Corporation Tax Refund

Following a review of the Company’s financial records, it was apparent that the Company had paid tax on its profits
in the three years preceding the administration. In light of its current position, the Joint Administrators are enfitled to
apply for relief on corporation tax paid by the Company in this period. However, any relief the Company may be
entitied to may be set off against the level of its tax arrears at the date of administration. HMRC has submitted
an interim claim in the administration totalling £38,130.83. The amount of corporation tax paid was somewhat
higher than this, so we anticipate that a refund will be due.

The Joint Administratars have instructed the Company’s accountant, Wrigley Partington Chartered Accountants
{"WPCA”) to apply to HMRC for relief in this matter by preparing the required returns.

Antecedent Transactions

During this reporting period, the Joint Administrators have continued their investigations regarding some
transactions that took place shorfly prior to the Company's administration. This has included reviewing the
Company’s financial records and electronic records. Meetings have also been held with the major unsecured
creditor to discuss information obtained by them in the course of litigation proceedings being brought against the
directors. We have also met with the Company's majority shareholder to discuss the Company’s affairs.

On the advice of our in-house lawyer, we will now look to bring claims against certain parties with regards to
monies received by them in the relevant period. Should the actions brought by the Joint Administrators be

Joint Administrators’ Fourth Progress Report
16 January 2018



GEN-X IT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.1

6.2

7.1

7.2

7.3

74

successful, this should result in a substantial amount of realisations for the benefit of the creditors. Further
information cannot be provided at this time, as it may prejudice the Joint Administrators' position.
INVESTIGATIONS

Following their appointment, the Joint Administrators considered the information acquired in the course of appraising
and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with information provided by the Company’s
directors and its creditors, to identify any further possible realisations for the estate and what further investigations,
if any, might be appropriate.

That assessment identified that further realisations may be possible and additicnal investigations were required. As
detailed at 5.3 above, various claims will now be brought.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-Administration Costs

On 30 March 2016, the general body of creditors consented to the following pre-administration costs and
expenses being paid as an expense of the Administration:

Total Amount Amount
Charged by Services provided amount paid unpaid
charged
£ £ £
Leonard Curtis Advice to the Company and secured 20,340 20,340 -
creditors and considering whether
an administration purpose could be
achieved
Cerberus Asset  Stock take and valuation of physical 1,500 1,500 -
Management ("CAM") assets
CRM Assessment of debtor ledger 2,500 2,500 -
Turner Parkinson LLP Dealing with appointment papers 3,048 3,048 -
TOTAL 27,388 27,388 -

These costs have now been now been paid and are detailed in the receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix B.

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

On 30 March 2016, the general body of creditors agreed that the basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration
be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in aftending to matters arising from the
Administration for an amount not exceeding £179,452, as set out in a Fees Estimate.

The Joint Administrators’ Third Progress report circulated to creditors on 12 July 2017 incorporated a request to
increase the Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate from £179,452 to £246,183. Following a decision by
correspondence by the unsecured creditors, on the 26 July 2017 the Revised Fees Estimate for an amount not
exceeding £246,183 was approved.

The time charged by the Joint Administrators for the period of 13 June 2017 to 12 December 2017 amounts to
£75,266.50. This represents 249.9 hours at an average rate of £301.19 per hour. A summary of time costs
incurred in the period is attached at Appendix C. A summary of all time costs incurred to 12 December 2017,
incorporating a comparison with time costs as set out in the Joint Administrators original Fees Estimate, is
attached at Appendix D.

Joint Administrators” Fourth Progress Report
16 January 2018



GEN-XIT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

75

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

710

7.1

7.42

713

714

In addition, also provided at Appendix C is a detailed description of work undertaken for the period of 13 June
2017 to 12 December 2017, atiributable to each category of time costs and an explanation of why it was
necessary for that work to be performed.

You will note that time costs incurred during the administration to 12 December 2017 exceed the time costs as
set out in the Revised Fees Estimate. As demonstrated at Appendix D, costs attributable to each category of
time generally fail within those anticipated. The areas where significant variance has occurred relate to Receipts
& Payments, Assets, Liabilities, General Administration, Investigations and Legal Services.

Greater time than initially envisioned has been recorded to Receipts & Payments. Work in this regard has mainly
been in relation to the Company’s tax position. Regular VAT returns ensure that there are maximum funds
available for the benefit of the estate. As detailed above, we are also completing work with regards to a potential
corporation tax refund, which would be of significant benefit to the estate.

A significant amount of time has been spent realising assets for the benefit of the creditors. The work completed
in this category is of direct benefit to the creditors, as it ensures maximum possible realisations, and increases
the prospect of a dividend to the unsecured creditors. Over £460,000 has been realised by the Joint
Administrators for the benefit of the estate o date. The revised fees estimate has been exceeded as further
potential categories of realisations have been uncovered during the course of the Joint Administrators'
investigations, which will now be pursued.

Time charged to liabilities generally relates to correspondence with the creditors. Some of the time recorded is
in relation to contacting the general body of creditors by way of statutory reports. More reports than initially
envisioned have proved necessary during the administration. A targe proportion of the fime recorded has been
in relation to contact with CISCO, the largest creditor and the applicant in the ongoing litigation against the
directors and other connected parties.

Time recorded to General Administration has also exceeded the revised fees estimate. The majority of the time
spent has been in relation to the Company’s beoks and records. Due to the ongoing litigation and the
Administrators investigations, it is extremely important that all possible records of the Company are gatherad,
listed and reviewed. It has also been necessary to provide access to various parties due to the ongoing litigation.
We are also continuing efforts to obtain further electronic records of the Company. Time recorded in this category
has been completed by junior members of staff where possible in order to keep costs to a minimum.

Time posted to Investigations has exceeded the revised fees estimate by £7,711.5. We have undertaken an
extensive investigation into the Company’s trading activities and potential antecedent transactions. It is likely that
significant future costs will be recorded to this category in this respect, as this may result in possible significant
realisation of assets for the benefit of the creditors.

Time posted to Legal Services has exceeded the revised fees estimate by £8,853. This is primarily due to the
Joint Administrators seeking legal advice from Leonard Curtis’ in-house legal team following the receipt of
information from one of the Company’s creditors and the outcome of our investigations. Use of Leonard Curtis’
in-house legal team is considered to be substantially more cost effective than seeking external legal advice. Due
to the complexity of the matter and the high level of potential realisations, the majority of work completed by the
legal team has been completed by the Legal Director.

The Administration is not yet complete and it is therefore anticipated that further time costs will be incurred in
dealing with this matter. Given that the Revised Fees Estimate has already been exceeded, it is likely the Joint
Administrators will be required to revert to the general body of creditors for further approval in due course. The
information provided above is therefore for information purposes only.

Further guidance may be found in “A Crediters’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” which may be downloaded from:

https:/iwww.rd.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professionalffees

Joint Administrators’ Fourth Progress Report
16 January 2018



GEN-X IT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

7.15

7.16

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Rachel Cooke of this office on 0161 831
9999,

The remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators totals £213,452 plus VAT.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Creditors will recall that the Joint Administrators have previously circulated a ‘Statement of Likely Expenses’ in
this matter.

Expenses are separated into the following categories:

{i) Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and [ or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

(ity Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in a particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are directly referable to the Administration but are not paid o an independent third party (and
which may include an element of allocated costs).

These are known as “Category 2 disbursements” and are subject to the approval of the secured creditors.
On 30 March 2016, the general body of creditors also approved that category 2 disbursements could be
drawn by the Joint Administrators, as detailed at Appendix G.

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ statement of likely expanses, together with comparative details of expenses
incurred during the current reporting period and confirmation as to whether those amounts are paid or unpaid is
set out at Appendix E.

You will note that, in general, the nature and value of expenses incurred to date fall within those anticipated within
the original statement of expenses.

The storage costs of the Company’s books and records have exceeded the amounts initially anticipated. Due to
the investigations ongoing with regards to trade mark infringement, it has been necessary to securely store the
Company’s extensive books and records and provide easy access to these. There were initially approximately
100 boxes of records in storage. Some of these boxes have subsequently been split into two boxes in order to
provide parties connected to the litigation with access to some records and not to others. It is anticipated that
further costs will be incurred in this category.

Attached at Appendix G is additional information in relafion to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade.

Under Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question),
or with the permission of the court, may make a written request to the Joint Administrators for further information
about remuneration or expenses set out in this report,

Under Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to
the court, on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration is inappropriate, or the
remuneration or expenses charged by the Joint Administrators are, in all the circumstances, excessive.

The application must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report that first reports the
fee basis, the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.

Joint Administrators’ Fourth Progress Report
16 January 2018



GEN-X IT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

89

9.1

9.2

9.3

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not payable
as an expense of the Administration.

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

From April 2017, the Joint Administrators have had the discretion to admit claims from creditors with claims under
£1,000 without receiving a proof of debt. The Joint Administrators confirm that, to date, no claims have been
admitted under the small claims provisions.

Secured Creditors
RBSIF

RBSIF holds security by way of a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets created on 22 December
2004. RBSIF provided an invoice finance facility to the Company. The Company held debtor ledgers in three
currencies: Great British Pounds, Euros and American Dollars. The Company’s indebtedness to RBSIF on our
appointment was £157,534.

Throughout the administration the Joint Administrators have been assisted in the debt collection exercise by CRM.
To date collections total approximately £159,448.10.

These funds have been used to discharge part of the Company's indebtedness to RBSIF. Please note that the
payments to RBSIF have been made in accordance with its fixed charge security relating to book debts. There is
currently a shortfall to RBSIF totalling £2,855.77.

It was initially anticipated that the Company’s indebtedness to RBSIF would be repaid in full and that a surplus
may be available for the benefit of the administration estate. CRM has subsequently advised however that the
prospect of a surplus from the financed ledger is unlikely. This is due to the majority of the remaining financed
ledger being disputed and a bad debt which is irecoverable. In addition, it understood that the Company has also
been the victim of an alleged fraud in the Netherlands which resulted in the supply of a significant quantity of
goods to a fictitious company. CRM do not anticipate that future collections will be sufficient to discharge the
shortfall to RBSIF.

Subject to future asset realisations, RBSIF could be repaid from floating charge realisations in the administration
after setting aside a prescribed part.

Royal Bank of Scotland (“RBS”)

RBS holds security by way of a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets
created on 26 August 2005. The Company's bank accounts were in credit on our appoiniment. As such, no claim
was anticipated to be received from RBS during the administration, and no claim has been received to date.

Preferential Claims

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay. On our appointment, the majority of the Company’s 26 employees were made
redundant. The Joint Administrators retained the employment of the Company’s Financial Controller for a period
of two months to facilitate book debt collections. The Financial Controller was subsequently made redundant by
the Joint Administrators. The employees had claims for outstanding wages and holiday pay.

A preferential claim has been received from the Redundancy Payments Service totalling £8,789.61. The Joint
Administrators instructed EK Employment Consultants to review this claim and to advise upon any residual
preferential amounts owed to employees, which amount to £3,415. Itis anticipated that preferential creditors will
be repaid in full shortly.

Jaint Administrators’ Fourth Progress Report
16 January 2018



GEN-XIT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

94

9.5

10

10.1

1

114

1.2

1.3

114

Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the company's net property available to the unsecured
creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for
the satisfaction of unsecured claims.

The prospect of a prescribed part distribution to unsecured creditors is dependent on the level of future
realisations.

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

The Statement of Affairs estimated that the total of unsecured creditors was £623,962.40. This did not include
an estimate for CISCO's claim as the amount was unknown at the time,

To date, we have received claims totalling over £35.5 million, of which CISCO's claim is approximately £35.1
million. CISCQ's claim is subject to ongoing litigation being brought against the Directors, and the final amount
will be quantified in due course following the outcome of the proceedings. Until such time, CISCO would prefer
the Company to remain in administration.

A distribution o unsecured creditors, in additien to any prescribed part distribution that is made available, will be
dependent on the outcome of the Joint Administrators investigations in this matter and future realisations.

If you have not already done so, please submit details of your claim to my office. A proof of debt form is attached
at Appendix H for your ease of use.

MATTERS STILL TO BE DEALT WITH
Matters still to be dealt with before conclusion of the Administration include but are not limited to the following:

Claims will be brought against certain parties as detailed at 5.3;

Ongoing investigations regarding potential antecedent transactions;

Realisation of the Corporation Tax refund,;

Payment of preferential creditors;

The unpaid expenses will need to be defrayed;

Completing the administration, and either moving the company into dissolution or to crediters’ voluntary
liquidation, as appropriate.

EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of their appointment.

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the administrators’ term of office.

In the circumstances of this case, consent to a twelve-month extension of the administration has previously been
obtained from the unsecured creditors.

A further extension was required from the Court in accordance with Paragraph 107 of Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986. As no certainty can yet be placed on the level of realisations from the claims to be brought
or the corporation tax refund being pursued, the Joint Administrators cannot guarantee that an unsecured

Joint Administrators’ Fourth Progress Report
16 January 2018



GEN-X [T LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

115

116

1.7

12

12.1

dividend will be paid if we converted the administration to a creditors’ voluntary liquidation. It was therefore
appropriate to extend the administration to allow the position to be further explored and crystallised.

After this reporting pericd, on 5 January 2018, His Honour Judge Pelling QC granted an extension to the
administration. The revised date at which the administration will come to an end is now 20 January 2019. A Notice
of Extension of Period of Administration can be found at Appendix I.

The exit route from Administration will either be by way of creditors’ voluntary liquidation if there are sufficient
funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors, or by way of dissolution if this appears unable to be
achieved.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability immediately upon their appointment as Administrators
ceasing to have effect.

NEXT REPORT

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report which must be delivered within one month of
the end of the next six months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised.

If you wish to discuss the issues raised in this report or require any additional information, please contact this office.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
GEN-X [T LTD

FX A

ANDREW POXON
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Julien Irving and Andrew Poxon are authorised 1o act as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office
holder numbers 13092 and 8620, respectively

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability.

Jaint Administrators’ Fourth Progress Report
16 January 2018



GEN-X ITLTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPROVED PROPOSALS

It is proposed that:

1. The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

2. If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the  approval
of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (*CVA”) or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company.

3. If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation. It is
further proposed that K G Murphy and/or A Poxon be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company and that
where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators may
be exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved,

4, Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Adminisfration.

5. In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

6. The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

7. The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no retum to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that K G Murphy and/or A Poxon be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company and that
where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liguidators may
be exercised by both or either of them.

8. The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as  contained
in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration.

Please note: As per paragraph 2.2 of the above report, K G Murphy has subsequently left Leonard Curtis, and J Irving
has replaced him as Joint Administrator.

Joint Administrators’ Fourth Progress Report
16 January 2018



GEN-X IT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF RBSIF'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
13 JUNE 2017 TO 12 DECEMBER 2017, AND CUMULATIVE FROM 20 JANUARY 2016 TO 12 DECEMBER 2017

RECEIPTS

Assets Specifically Pledged
Factored Book Debts

Less: RBSIF

Surplus / {Deficit) as regards RBSIF

Amounts
Sta;ef;: fr';t of previously
reported
£ £
157,534.00 159,454.10
(159,454.10)

(157,534.00)

Amounts from
13 June 2017 to
12 December
2017

£

Cumulative

159,454.10
(159,454.10)

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
13 JUNE 2017 TO 12 DECEMBER 2017, AND CUMULATIVE FROM 20 JANUARY 2016 TO 12 DECEMBER 2017

RECEIPTS

Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Surplus as regards RBSIF
Cash at Bank and in Hand
Stock

Office & IT Equipment
Corporation Tax Refund
Antecedent Transactions
Directors’ Loan Accounts
Insurance Claim

Refund of prepayments
Bank Interest

PAYMENTS

Agreed Pre-appointment Costs
Leonard Curtis

Turner Parkinson

CAM

CRM

Statement of Amounts Amounts from 13
Affairs previously June 2017 to 12 Cumulative
reported Becember 2017
£ £ £ £
234,387.00 242,060.29 - 242,060.29
38,000.00 39,000.00 - 39,000.00
2,500.00 2,500.00 - 2,500.00
Uncertain - -
Uncertain - - -
Uncertain 16,000.00 4,000.00 20,000.00
126.00 125.76 - 125.76
- 34.20 - 34.20
- 84.29 - 84.29
275,013.00 299,804.54 4,000.00 303,804.54
{20,340.00) - {20,340.00)
{3,048.00) - (3,048.00)
{1,500.00) - (1,500.00)
(2,500.00) - {2.500.00)
(27,388.00) - {27,388.00)

Joint Administrators' Fourth Progress Report

16 January 2018



GEN-X IT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

Disbursements
Category 1 disbursements
Category 2 disbursements

Post Appointment Costs
Joint Administrators’ remuneration
CAM

Wages & Salaries

CRM

WPCA

EK Employment Law
Addleshaw Goddard
Turner Parkinson

Internet Services

Bank Charges

DISTRIBUTIONS BY CLASS OF CREDITOR

Secured Creditor - RBSIF
Preferential Creditors
Unsecured Creditors

BALANCE IN HAND

(2,046.17) (584.47) (2,630.64)
(9.23) (2.25) (11.48)
(2,055.40) (586.72) (2,642.12)
(179,452.00) (34,000.00) (213,452.00)
(11,000.00) - (11,000.00)
(6,082.74) - (6,082.74)
(5,000.00) - (5,000.00)
(1,775.00) . (1,775.00)
(1,056.00) - (1,056.00)
(1,000.00) (1,000.00)
(662.50) - (662.50)
(106.50) - (106.50)
(22.50) - (22.50)
(206,157.24) (34,000.00) (240,157.24)
(159,454.10) - (159,454.10)
(159,454.10) . (159,454.10)
64,203.90 (30,586.72) 33,617.18

Joint Administrators' Fourth Progress Report
16 January 2018



Hoday ssaiboid yunod SI0JelSIUWpY JUlor

81108 00°05L 00012 0008 00092 0002 00°G9€ 0004y 00°05¢
05'992'S5. 66V 00'0zh g8 000662 08LL  O0ELL £ 00'06E 5l oowesl 29 0SYLZ  15L 00BIET 8 000824 VEE
00CsYy 00’06 Z - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0006 4
62y 00229 ¥l - - - - - - - - - - - 00'Z8 4 00'0K5 7l
00°05¥ 00019 85 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 00019% 85
81 0EF 00'926'9 191 - - - - - 00'0EL § - - - 09z 98 00005% 00k
26'69¢ 05'65.'8L 569 - 008786 8o - - - - - 06'1SS  iGl - ooz¥s 9L
7R 4T 0S'E69'E Zlh - 00°59K'E S8L 00'9F Z - - - 0578} g - - - -
Tzl 00'558'L s¥ - - - - - - - - - 00082 0z - 0szl't s
£6°90¢ COvoE'9 802 0008 4 00051 OZ 009y z - - - orele’y  ZE) - - - -
99467 05102 2 - - - 006 v - - - 05601 £ - - - -
SEY6Z oOLEL'LL 289 - 00FEE'S ¥SZ  O0'LEE 2 00092 04 00888t 66 00800°L TGk - 000527 0§
ZLvE 00’862, 862 - 00068 06 0028 ¥ - - - 00952 ¥hk - - - -
AR 09'92.' alz 00°08 9 0008£2  0S) - - - 0096 g 0s0leT Ui - - - -
91'€6e 05'6¥0'F £0L - 00€LZ gl 009k 4 - - - 06586 7 - 00shLT 19
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 . 3

ajey Apnoy 1503 syun 1802 siun 1803 spun 1809 spun 1807 sJun 1509 syun 1500 siun 1800 sjun 1809 gjun

abelany leyoL ¥ Jolenisiunupy ¢ Jojens|wpy Z Jojens|upy 1 J03e1)S| URIPY Z Jabeuey } iabeuey Jabeuey Joluss loyang

2107 43893930 Z) O1 210Z INNF €1 WO¥H QOIM3d FHL ¥04 S1S0D FWIL SHOLYHLSININGY LNIOT 40 AYVAWNS
O XIGN3IddY

SAINUN 9 IR SHUN Y

(3) ajey Aunoy aBesany

oL

InQ (rew - sasjues |eBat
{leq | - saaimsag |eBay
23URPUAY - 839|AIRS BB
uoneledald - sao1ag Jeba
suojjebijsaau|

sBuyg spasg Juaunujoddy 1504
ABayei)s § Buluuelg
UOIBLIS|URIPY [BIAUED)
1ap|0H anjuagag
SIqe]

8jassy

sjuawfed g s)dpaey
MRy g Mojnelg

NOILVHLSININGY NI - QL7 LIX-N39



GEN-X IT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C (continuedy)
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY
Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whilst
this work will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it ensures that the case is managed efficiently and
resourced appropriately, which will be of benefit to all creditors.

Regular case management reviews have taken place, which have included file reviews and team meetings. This
ensures effeclive case progression, which will ultimately benefit the creditors,

Time has also been spent by our compliance department ensuring that all statutory duties have been adhered to,
particularly with regards to the Joint Administrators’ request to increase their fees estimate.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors. However, clese monitoring of case bank
accounts is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly
managed and kept to a minimum and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed promptly. Time
recorded to this category has included:

Dealing with the internal billing of the matter,

Liaising with WPCA with regards to the potential corporation tax reclaim;
Preparing Company VAT returns, and subsequent correspondence with HMRC;
Payment of estate expenses; and

Preparations for the preferential dividend.

Assets

Time has been spent in comrespondence with the Director, Alan Gould, regarding his overdrawn director's loan
account. The Director indicated that he was unable to make payment due to his financiaf circumstances. A repayment
plan was negotiated and agreed between the parties. As detailed at 4.4 of this report, our efforts resutted in payment
in full by the Director,

Time has alsc been spent with regards to the potential corporation tax reclaim. As detailed at paragraph 4.3, the Joint
Administrators have engaged WPCA to assist with this claim, the result of which is anticipated to make a net gain for
the benefit of the Company’s estate. Time has been spent in correspondence with WPCA, reviewing the possible
benefit to the estate and agreeing fees accordingly, and providing requested information to assist with their tax work.

The Joint Administrators believe that there may potentially be various antecedent transactions that may have taken
place in the pericd prior to the administration. Time has therefore been spent reconciling the Company's accounts
and bank statements, and mesting with our legal team to discuss further action with regards to bringing claims for the
funds dispersed.

We have also been in correspondence with CRM with regards to debtor collections.
Liabilities
We have spent time in correspondence with our agents, EK Employment, with regards to the preferential dividend.

Time has been spent reviewing the preferential calculations, and making arrangements for the dividend. Time has
also been spent ensuring that the preferential dividend is calculated with tax due to HMRC as appropriate.

Joint Administrators’ Fourth Progress Report
16 January 2018



GEN-XIT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

Time has been recorded with regards to the preparation of statutory reports to the general body of creditors, inciuding
progress reports and a fee extension request.

We have spent a large amount of time in correspondence with the Company’s majority creditor, CISCO. As detailed
in the body of this report, CISCO have commenced litigation both against the Directors and the Company. Following
CISCO's extensive investigations, they have made various disclosures to the Joint Administrators in order to assist
us with our own investigations into the Company. Correspondence with CISCO and their legal representatives has
been by way of telephone, email, physical meetings and teleconferences.

There has also been correspondence with various creditors who have contacted the Joint Administrators directly.
Debenture Holder

Time has been spent in correspondence with the debenture holder regarding their floating charge.

General Administration

Whilst the physical records of the Company have been obtained by the Joint Administrators, we are still trying to
obtain access to some electronic data. Time has been spent making arrangements for the copying of all accessible
data that could be recovered from the Company’s computers. We instructed CAM to assist us in this regard. Time
has also been spent in correspondence with the Company's host email provider attempting to obtain copies of the
Company’s email traffic.

Small amounts of time have also been spent regarding the following:

Preparing file notes following meetings with various parties;

Reviewing the Company's physical records and updating the inventory;
Reviewing returned post; and

Making meeting arrangements.

Post Appointment Creditors’ Meetings

Time recorded to this category is in regards to the preparation and circulation of the progress report to creditors,
incorporating the request for a fees increase to be considered by correspondence. Time has been spent in
correspondence with our compliance department to ensure that all statutory requirements have been met. Time has
also been spent by more senior members of the team reviewing the report, and updating where appropriate. Following
the creditors decision, minutes of the meeting were also prepared.

Investigations

The majority of the Joint Administrator's ongoing work is with regards to investigaticns resulting in possible claims to
be brought for the benefit of the creditors. By completing thorough investigations, the Joint Administrators are ensuring
that all possible avenues of asset realisation are uncovered and are properly scrutinised. However, we are limited in
the amount of detail we can provide to creditors at this stage without prejudicing our investigations.

At present we are investigating some possible antecedent transactions that may have taken place shortly prior to the
Company's administration. This has involved reviewing the Company’s records, including the accounts and bank
statements, and correspondence with various connected parties. The Joint Administrators are currently reviewing the
position and contemplating their next steps.

As detailed above, CISCO have made a number of disclosures to the Joint Administrators. Time has been spent
reviewing CISCO's concerns, and considering if there is sufficient evidence for action against various parties.

Joint Administrators’ Fourth Progress Report
16 January 2018



GEN-XIT LTD ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

The Court proceedings between CISCO, the Directors and the Company has progressed to the disclosures stage. In
order for this to take place, it has been necessary to allow the various parties access to the Company's books and
records that are located at our storage agents. Investigations have therefore been completed to ensure that all parties
are only viewing documents of which they are entitled to, and time has also been spent aranging access to the same.

Meetings have taken piace between the case administrators, our legal team and various connected parties, such as
the shareholder, CISCO and the purchaser of the Company’s computer equipment to assist in our investigations.

Legal Services

Use of Leonard Curtis’ in-house legal team is considered to be substantially more cost effective than seeking
external legal advice.

Time has been recorded by the legal team with regards to the following:

= Attending various meetings, both physical and via teleconference, alongside the case administrators,
including CISCO, CISCU's legal team and the Shareholder;

¢ The review of informaticn disclosed by CISCO;

¢ Meetings with the case administrators to provide advice regarding the outcome of their investigations;
and

o Meetings with the case administrators to review the case progression and to advise on the next steps for
the Joint Administrators to take with regards to bringing claims.

Joint Administrators’ Fourth Progress Report
16 January 2018



810z Aenuer 9}
voday ssaifoud Yunod SI0JBLSIUILPY juor

00'€6L'8E  90°ZZE 009/6'¥82  0€8'8 8y ¥z 00'¢81°0vZ  189'L

00069 ££'E8E 00'069 8i - - - N |lew3 - sednisg [eba
0079L°) 0v'7SE 002921 05 - - - IeD 0L - $80IAI9S jeb91]
0006 00°05% 0006 Z - - - JnQ J8la - s80InBS [eba
- 0005} 0002} 8 00051 00024 ] joARl | - s80IAIBS e
(00°00€) 0005} 00°0LS e 0005} 00018 vs s00p Bunyeiq - ssoinag feba
- 00'6/2 00099 Z 00522 00099 (4 Yoleasay - saolniag [efa
00°080'1 00°0G¥ 00°'SYS'y 1oL 00° 05k 00°597'C U B0UBPUINY - Sa0lAIES [ebieT
00°LES'S vi'9lg 00'lEF'8L  06F ££'85¢ 0000621 09€ uopesedald - saolalag [efia
- 00°59¢ 00°9%) 4 00'59¢ 009%1 4 malAaY]
0§'bLLL 10°668 05'690'tS 85} cv'e9e 00v5e'sy 18z suojeBrsany|
00207 80pLE 05Z78'0c 286 6067 05'0rr'0e 2.8 sBuyy spaig Jusuguioddy 1sod
00277 9¢°00F 00'€2¢8'e £8 £8'06¢ 0098} 8 ABsjens g Buuuely
(00°0¢8) AR 00°29%'2 6. 12682 00°262°C vl Juauuioddy
08892 V6922 00'660'€Z  810°) 60'€LT 0SvLY'0Z 856 UOJENSILIWPY [BIBUDD)
(00'218) B0Z0V 05ZL¥'T 09 01'68¢ 05°622°¢ £8 J9PIOH aumuagaq
(00'giz'l)  e€18eT 00°18¢ gl 00'GYE 00'959°L 1 SPJOJpUET]
002/€TL  8L9z¢E 0009108 1v8'L 66'12¢ 00EBLLY ¥R soyiiger
00'Y90'y 109LE 0069786 GSS'L Ve vie 00'S0F'YS 085} sjossy
{0G'Z#9) 86°608 00'e. 174 687LE 06'68¢°L iy aoueInsu|
05898y 66'1£2 002200 ZeY 17892 06'€5L's 761 sjuswied ¥ sidisoay
(00°059) 69'267 05/e¥'2L  S2v GE'TeE 05180, 90F maNDY B oners

3 3 3 ON 3 3 oN
}s09 ajes Aunoy abesaay 1509 syun ajel Aunoy abesony 1509 spun
[ejol iejoL
FINVINVA L10Z ¥3GW3ID3A ZL OL AINUNINI J1VINILST S334

JLVINILS3 334 03SIAZY SHOLVHLSININGY INIOT FHL 40 NOSRIVAIWOD ¥ ONILVYOJHOINI
£102 ¥39W323A Z1 OL 9102 AMYNNYT 07 WOH4 S1SOD JWIL SHOLVULSININGY LNIOF 40 AHVINKNS
Q XION3ddV

NOLLVHLSINIWGY NI — @17 L1 X-N39



810z Aenuer g|

Joday ssa.604d YuNo4 SIojensulupy juior

sasuadxg oyioads ase)

A4 205897 9s6Z wWiTL'T 05917} sesuedxe piepue)s (€j0)
- - - - 00091 180 JO UOROBIPEY 3010 150d uoljalIpey 10d
- 0522 - 0522 - JUNC29E jueq S CIBJSILIWPY O} LDRE(SI U] $)S00) aiy sab.eyo yueg
- 057901 - 05901 - SS990E J8UIS)U) JO 150D jaiB| usZ SBIAS JaWIajy|
Z¥'26 PO'erL'l 9712 9 Lre'L 00°05S spiooe pue syood jo abelolg WvD sjso] abesolg
- 81691 - 82691 09461 Buiseapy butsipsapy sunog Bursipaapy Alojnjels
- 00°48 - 00°/8 00'/8 88} 90U80)| Wa}sAS Juawabeuew ase) Buyndwo?) Jeisiag 994 90UBI] AUEMYOS
- 02°09 0z'8l 07°09 XA 5J0}1pald Joj sjuawnaop Jo BuisoH Bupndweny sejsipg BuisoH juawnoog
) . ) . . asnoH S8U0/eas
00’ 00 000 seluedwwioy) Wo.j uojjewojul Auedwico Jo uonoeg 9sN0H seeduo) 8SNOH SAIUBGWOD
- . ~ . . $90IMBS
00'Ley 00'L2¥ 000y puog souensuy| 51 AOURAIOSU| YNV 894 puog
- 000l - 0001 00°0L UCHEDILIBA JUSI D DIUCJI8|T a4uen) Xe| sseuisng SHOBU
LA A _ uohesluep] usl )
3 3 3 3 3
pouag siyl | 1102 Jequiedaq uonduasa Aq pebie adA
pedun | P24 | upounou | zioppeunsu | RS a b .
3 v y v junowy Junowy [2jo Hs3
sasuadx3 piepuejg
S3ISNIdXT AN 40 INIWILVLS SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOr 3HL 40 NOSIHVAINOD V ONILYEOJEOINI
‘2107 ¥38NI93d ZL OL 9L0Z AMYNNYT 0Z NOYd SISNIAXT SHOLVILSININAY LNIOr 40 AMYNINNS
3 XION3ddV

NOILYYLSININGY NI — QLT Li X-N39



810z Aenuer g

Hoday s$saiboid Yunod Siojensiujwpy juior

08'1ZL's | ¥£'869'9Z 08'k2L's pL0z8Ie 09°011°9€ sosuadxa aljioads asea [ejo)
. . . L2y
- 018l - ol'gl 000l sasuadxa AIpuns pue JoAel] Jo 5)S070) SIHNY pleuos] SIOIBBIUNLIDY
. . . ] . [ercidde sapilILod [ JoiIpalD LN DIEUOS aBeall
08l 8Ll 08t 8z°¢l 0000} oiyioads BuLinbes JuawasINgsip Z AloBajen SIHND 1 I 4E1S
o - . o S)UBJUNCOY
00’000 006441 00000 00GLLY 00000’ gojApe Aouejunoooy uoibuiLed AaiBum ; 509}
- 00'950'L : 00'950'4 swiepo sakoidws |enpisa Jo UoReiolE?) Jewhoidug yg | oA SO
- 00°000'} - 00000 _ s10}{0jos pajujodde Jo s}S0D PIEPPOD) MEYS3IPPY
007060 0} sog [eba
- 05'299 - 06299 $92|ABS [BUOISSS)0. UOSUBLE JauIn]
. i i} o cnd $094
00°000'S 00°000'S 00°005' 2 S)gap Jo uo1)08)|00 Jo SJS07D) YD uoaY07) 1990
0002L'C - 00'02LT 000242 - $pJ00al JIUCJIO3 Jo dnyoeg NYD 004 sjuaby
. i ) . i ebelo)s pue uolepodsUe} 'sp1ooa)
00000741 00000 L1 0000421 ' $4000 PUE SIBSSE JO UOKIBYI00 '9YE} YI0IS WY 5994 sjuaby
. . . . By
i Ehig i E1'L8 o £ 0} Aydiniy © W WOl JaNew §o Jajsuel] [0S S{HND pleuosT 580 Jefo
- . . . . Buy | Hnog ybiy ay) jo Aysibay
b 6€'c H I 0y Aydiniy © ¥ woy Japew jo isjsuel] JoulsIq Jajsayauel $894 Unoy
. . Aysiboy 8812J808
) 00'¢ i 0o i pue auj WOl UOLEWIOUI JO UOIoeIXT Ansibay pue? Kisibisy pue
280 280" - Sp Ul |esp 0} stpuow ._ocowﬁ_mw dallouog SBUEES
- v22809 - pL2809 199p 5._ [Eap 0] SUUDW ¢ 1o} paule) [PIOUBLLY J3ULO pue sabep
SEM OUM Jaquiel JJes Jauwo) Jo Aiejeg
3 3 3 3 3
predu) pted poliad iy ug 110Z Jaquiasaq ) 0} Junowy uoyduaseq Aq pebieys adi)
jnowy junowy pauNau| JUNoWyY | paunau| unowy [ejoL pajewsy

NOLLVHLSININGY NI - Q17 11 X-N39



8107 Asenuer 9|

Hoday $$8460.4d UUN04 SIOJERSIUILIRY jutop

4 XiION3ddV

AN

{z9g'se)
WN

000.3

paunaasury

N

AN

0003
buneo)4
- paindag

%001

{21

4}

000.3

[eijuaaaid

%86

{za1)
651

000.3

paxid - painasg

(% & SE) ajeJ puapiup pajewsjs3

uolIsod [eloueul pajewns] Jad Jojpao o} 8np Junowy
J01Ipald JO SSeIY 0) B|GEJIEAR JUNOWNY

IN3WILVLS JNOJLNO A3LVNILST

NOLLVYLSININGY NI - al17 LI X-N39



GEN-X IT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX G
LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following Leonard Curtis policy information is considered to be relevant to creditors:

Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach fo each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset. Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by secretarial and other
support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged.

Where it has been agreed by resolution that the office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by

the office holders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of
6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below.

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Lecnard Curtis:

6 Jan 2014 onwards Standard

£
Director 450
Senior Manager 410
Manager 1 365
Manager 2 320
Administrator 1 260
Administrator 2 230
Administraior 3 210
Administrator 4 150
Support 0

Office holders’ remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-house legal team, who may be used for non-contentious matters
pertaining to the insolvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out work that could otherwise: be carried out by the office holder or histher staff, this wiil be drawn to the attention of
creditors in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of
why the work has been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Delails of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee amangement for each is
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relavant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted fo, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses
We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back
to them on actual expenses incurred and paid in our periodic progress reports. There are two broad categories of expenses: standard

expenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

a)  Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements
and therefore will generally be incurred on every case. They will include:

Joint Administrators’ Fourth Progress Report
16 January 2018



GEN-XIT LTD ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

Type Description Amount
AML checks Electronic client verification in compfiance with the § £5.00 plus VAT per individual
Money Laundering Regulafions 2007
Bond / Bordereau fee | Insurance bond to protect the insolvent entity against | £10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value of

and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or
dishonesty of the IP

assets within case

Company searches

Extraction of company information from Companies
House

£1.00 per document unless document can
be accessed via the free service

Document hosting Hosting of documents for creditors/shareholders Type | First100 | Every addtl 10
ADM | £14.00 £1.40
CVL £7.00 £0.70
MvL | £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70
CVA | £10.00 £1.00
BKY £10.00 £1.00
IVA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case
Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company's premises to office- | 0-3 months £185.00
holders’ address 3-6 months £275.00
6-12 months £445.00
Software Licence fee | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case
management system
Statutory adverising Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings efc.
- London Gazette £83.02 plus VAT per advert
- Other Dependent upon advert and publication

Storage costs

Costs of storage of case books and records

£5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
handling charges

b)  Case-specific expenses — this category includes expenses {other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every
case but which wil! vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They will include:
Type Description Amount
Agents' fees Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
assets
Debt Collection fees Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts Generally agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT
Legal fees Costs of extemally appointed soficitors. Will generally | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafting of
sale contracts, advice on retention of title issues and
advice on any reviewable transactions.
Other dishursements See dishursements section balow See disbursements section below
Dishursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the
insolvent entity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

a)

b)

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
question and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses {excl. mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff. Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval.

Category 2 disbursements; These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appeintment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of extemal provision:

Intemat photocopying

General stationery, postage, telephone stc
Storage of office files (6 years}

Business mileage

10p per copy

£100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
£81.25 per box

45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration.

Joint Administrators’ Fourth Progress Report
16 January 2018



GEN-X IT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

Proof of Debt — General Form
Relevant date: 20 January 2016

Name of Company in Administration;

Company registered number:

1. Name of creditor (if a company, provide
registration number)

2. Correspondence address of creditor {including
email address)

3. Total amount of claim {£) at relevant date (include
any Value Added Tax)

4, |f amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount (£}

5. Details of how and when the debt was incurred (if
you need more space attach a continuation sheet
to this form)

6. Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

APPENDIX H
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rule 144

Gen-X T Ltd

04480057

Joint Administrators’ Fourth Progress Report
16 January 2018




GEN-XIT LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

10.

1.

12.

13.

Notes:

Details of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of gocds supplied to which the debt
relates

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt relates

Signature of creditor (or person authorised to act
on the creditor's behalf)

Date of signing:

Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with, or relation to, creditor

APPENDIX H (cont)

1. There is no need to attach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any document or other
evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the

chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending

the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified
to the office-holder. If completing on behalf of the company, please state your relationship to the company.

Joint Administraters’ Fourth Progress Report
16 January 2018



GEN-X IT LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX |

Notice of Extension of Period of Administration - Form AM19

Joint Administrators' Fourth Progress Report
16 January 2018



In accordance with
Rule 3.54 of the A M 1 9

Insgivency {(England

ey Notice of extension of period of administration Companies House
of Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986.

Company details

Company number | 0 ’T’TW’_()’T)EE > Fitling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘ Gen-X IT Ltd bold black capitals.
Court details
Court name Manchester District Registry of the High Court

CE‘"“'"W [2[ofsfof Tolfl T2fof4fe[ [ [ [

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Julien

Surname Irving

n Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber{ Leonard Curtis

Street | Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
]Spinningﬁelds

Post town [ Manchester

County/Region ‘

o M3 [3[B[Z] [

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AM19

Notice of extension of period of administration

Administrator's name o

Full forename(s) | Andrew © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname ‘ Poxon another administrator.

Administrator’s address e

ting i |Leonard Curts P st
Street "Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street anotner administato
| Spinningfields
Post town | Manchester
County/Region |
e M[3] [al8lz[ |
Country |
Administration extended until
Date f2['o ot [2fol1le

Extension of period of administration

The period of administratfon was extended:
By order of the court
D With the consent of the company’s creditors

Sign and date

Signature

Signatuie

X\M_\—B X

Signature date

e Tolt lalelils

04/17 Version 1.0




AM19

Notice of extension of period of administration

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

creane Rachel Cooke

@ Where to send

Company name

Leonard Curtis

Address

Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
| Spinningfields
‘ Manchester

Post town

LountyiRegion

== wmfs[ [sfefz[ | |

Country

|DX

Telephone

0161 831 9999
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 307,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further informaticn please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




